The ex-post-facto, became expedient due to the fact that the events cannot be manipulated as the have already 

occurred. The population of the study comprises all the state owned universities, polytechnics and colleges of education teaching 

staff.  The stratified random sampling technique was used to select one thousand three hundred (1,300) respondents: universities 

780, polytechnics 260 and colleges of education 260.  Of the 1,300 respondents, 630 were males while 670 were females. Data 

were collected using structured questionnaires titled “Workplace Incivility Prevalence among Higher Institutions Teaching Staff

[...]

events cannot be manipulated as the have already occurred. The 

population of the study comprises all the state owned universities, 

polytechnics and colleges of educationteaching staff. The stratified 

random sampling technique was used to select one thousand three 

hundred (1,300) respondents: universities 780, polytechnics 260 

and colleges of education 260.  Of the 1,300 respondents, 630 were 

males while 670 were females. Data were collected using 

structured questionnaires titled―Workplace Incivility Prevalence 

among Higher Institutions Teaching Staff Questionnaire